inventories is determined according to the Valuation and Appraisal Standards published

by the Royal Institute of Chartered Surveyors (RICS) and the International Valuation

Standards (IVS) published by the International Valuation Standards Committee (IVSC),

the organizations that bring together the international and European appraisers

organizations, respectively.

 The key hypotheses considered in these valuations are:

1. Deadlines affecting securing licenses and the start of urban development and/or

construction work

2. Range of sales: affecting both a range of selling prices, and the percentage and

selling period, and the actual and effective date of the different properties

3. Discount rates of the generated cash flows that incorporate the risk and the value

of money through time

Additionally, the impact of the following hypotheses on the value of the inventories was

also analyzed:

- Selling price of final products, and their increase-decrease between 1% and 5%.

- The type of revision, its increase or decrease by 1%.

The result of the sensitivity analysis for the year ended on 31 December 2018 is as

follows:

 Fluctuation of revision rate Fluctuation of price of final products

 -1% +1% -1% +1% -5% +5%

Variation of the value of
Portfolio (million €)

17.2 (16.4) (15.5) 15.6 (76.0) 87.3

The changes in “Inventories” in the years ended 31 December 2018 and 2017, excluding

impairment losses, were as follows:

 Thousands of Euros

 Land and
building lots

Short-cycle
developments
in progress

Long-cycle
developments
in progress

Completed
buildings

Embodiment
items

Total

Balance as at 31 December 2016 673,651 - 49,047 80,219 5 802,922

Conversion differences (283) - (19) 18 - (284)

Exchange rate changes - - - - - -

Additions 1,067 - 624 - 7 1,698

Disposals (61) - (323) (17,391) (6) (17,781)

Transfers 63 - (63) - - -

Balance as at 31 December 2017 674,437 - 49,266 62,846 6 786,555

Conversion differences (28) - (2) (4) - (34)

Exchange rate changes - - - - - -

Additions 29,409 - 2,445 - 6 31,860

Disposals - - - (14,349) (7) (14,356)

Transfers (22,629) - 22,629 - - -

Balance as at 31 December 2018 681,189 - 74,338 48,493 5 804,025

Land and building lots

During 2018, the main additions to “Land and building lots” corresponds to the purchase

of land in Alcalá de Henares (Madrid) for an amount of EUR 27,524 thousand after public

auction.

During 2017, the main additions to “Land and building lots” were Teatinos (Málaga), for

EUR 231 thousand, and Plaza Glorias (Barcelona), for EUR 305 thousand. These

additions correspond mainly to planning and urban development costs.

Commitments with clients for the sale of developments and land as at 31 December 2018

and 2017 (formalized in the form of advances and contracts) amounted to EUR 15,977